900221129 04/24/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COLLABNET, INC.		04/20/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SILICON VALLEY BANK	
Street Address:	3003 Tasman Drive	
City:	Santa Clara	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95054	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85435048	CLOUDFORGE	
Serial Number:	85435053	CLOUDFORGE	
Serial Number:	85267603	CODESION	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4088524475

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 4088417195

Email: dsanchezbentz@vlplawgroup.com

Correspondent Name: Diana Sanchez Bentz, Legal Specialist

Address Line 1: VLP Law Group LLP Address Line 2: 235 Victoria Drive

Address Line 4: Gilroy, CALIFORNIA 95020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LEADER-COLLABNET (TMS)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Diana Sanchez Bentz
	TRADEMARK

900221129 REEL: 004763 FRAME: 0064

\$40 00 8E43E048

Signature:	/DSB1068/	
Date:	04/24/2012	
Total Attachments: 3 source=(Leader-Collabnet) Addendum to IPSA_Trademark 04-20-2012 Signed#page1.tif source=(Leader-Collabnet) Addendum to IPSA_Trademark 04-20-2012 Signed#page2.tif source=(Leader-Collabnet) Addendum to IPSA_Trademark 04-20-2012 Signed#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004763 FRAME: 0065

ADDENDUM TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS ADDENDUM TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Addendum") is executed pursuant to, and is an addendum to, that certain Grant of Security Interest dated August 27, 2009 and that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated July 16, 2010 (collectively, the "Agreements") by COLLABNET, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor" or "Assignor"), in each case in favor of LEADER VENTURES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as agent for the benefit of and on behalf of all Lenders ("Agent"). This Addendum is presented for recordation as constructive notice that Grantor, with its principal office at 8000 Marina Boulevard, Suite 600, Brisbane, California 94005, as owner of the intellectual property identified in the attached Exhibit C, has granted to Agent, a security interest in the intellectual property and the exclusive rights comprised in the intellectual property, to secure payment of debt.

Grantor hereby authorizes Agent to (a) modify the Agreements unilaterally by amending the exhibits to the Agreements to include any intellectual property which Grantor obtains subsequent to the date hereof and (b) file a duplicate original of the Agreements containing amended exhibits reflecting such new intellectual property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Addendum as of April 20, 2012.

COLLABNET, INC.

Name: Tov

Title: CFO

EXHIBIT C

U.S. TRADEMARKS

	Serial/Registration	Application/	Security Interest/
Mark	Number	Registration Date	Ownership Issues
SCRUMWORKS	Reg. No.: 3,425,969	May 13, 2008	Assignments recorded in favor of SVB (8-12-09) and Leader (4-14-10 and 7-20-10)
COLLABXCHANGE	Serial No: 77411932	March 3, 2008	Dead mark; Assignments recorded in favor of SVB (8-12-09) and Leader (7-20-10)
COLLABXCHANGE	Serial No: 77411924	March 3, 2008	Dead mark; Assignments recorded in favor of SVB (8-12-09) and Leader (7-20-10)
COLLABXCHANGE	Reg No: 3,825,596	July 27, 2010	Assignments recorded in favor of SVB (8-12-09) and Leader (7-20-10)
TEAMFORGE	Reg. No: 3,934,874	March 22, 2011	Assignments recorded in favor of SVB (8-12-09) and Leader (7-20-10)
TEAMFORGE	Reg. No: 3,934,875	March 22, 2011	Assignments recorded in favor of SVB (8-12-09) and Leader (7-20-10)
COLLABNET	Reg. No: 2,591,636	July 9, 2002	Assignments recorded in favor of SVB (8-12-09) and Leader (7-20-10)
SOFTWARE CONSERVANCY	Reg. No: 3,018,374	Nov 22, 2002	Assignments recorded in favor of SVB (8-12-09) and Leader (7-20-10)
COLLABNET	Reg. No: 3,215,006	March 6, 2007	Assignments recorded in favor of SVB (8-12-09) and Leader (7-20-10)
SUBVERSION	Reg. No: 3,267,851	July 24, 2007	Assignments recorded in favor of SVB (8-12-09) and Leader (7-20-10)
SUBVERSION	Reg. No: 3,271,966	July 31, 2007	Assignments recorded in favor of SVB (8-12-09) and Leader (7-20-10)
OPENCOLLABNET	Reg. No: 3,351,636	Dec 11, 2007	Assignments recorded in favor of SVB (8-12-09) and Leader (7-20-10)
OPENCOLLABNET	Reg. No: 3,351,637		Assignments recorded in favor of SVB (8-12-09) and Leader (7-20-10)
OPENCOLLABNET	Reg. No: 3,351,639		Assignments recorded in favor of SVB (8-12-09) and

TRADEMARK REEL: 004763 FRAME: 0067

Mark	Serial/ Registration Number	Application/ Registration Date	Security Interest/ Ownership Issues
			Leader (7-20-10)
OPENCOLLABNET	Reg. No: 3,351,694	Dec 11, 2007	Assignments recorded in favor of SVB (8-12-09) and Leader (7-20-10)
COLLABNET	Reg. No: 3,411,554	April 15, 2008	Assignments recorded in favor of SVB (8-12-09) and Leader (7-20-10)
COLLABNET	Reg. No: 3,411,555	April 15, 2008	Assignments recorded in favor of SVB (8-12-09) and Leader (7-20-10)
COLLABNET	Reg. No: 3,411,556	April 15, 2008	Assignments recorded in favor of SVB (8-12-09) and Leader (7-20-10)
COLLABNET	Reg. No: 3,411,557	April 15, 2008	Assignments recorded in favor of SVB (8-12-09) and Leader (7-20-10)
DANUBE	Reg. No: 3,560,943	Jan 13, 2009	Assignments recorded in favor of SVB (8-12-09) and Leader (7-20-10)
CLOUDFORGE	Serial No.: 85/435,048	9/29/2011	New property
CLOUDFORGE	Serial No.: 85/435,053	9/29/2011	New property
CODESION	Serial No.: 85/267,603	3/15/2011	New property

RECORDED: 04/24/2012